

No. 06-637

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY SCHOOL
DISTRICT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

v.

TOM F. on behalf of GILBERT F., a minor child,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

LEONARD J. KOERNER*
MICHAEL BEST
EDWARD F.X. HART
DRAKE A. COLLEY

* *Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO
CORPORATION COUNSEL OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-1010

Counsel for Petitioner

210052



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
POINT I	
THE LANGUAGE OF SECTION 1412(a)(10) (C)(ii) OF THE IDEA IS CLEAR AND CREATES A STATUTORY THRESHOLD TO TUITION REIMBURSEMENT	2
POINT II	
SUBSECTION (C)(ii) IS CONSISTENT WITH THE IDEA’S EMPHASIS ON COOPERATION BETWEEN PARENTS AND SCHOOL OFFICIALS	3
POINT III	
<i>BURLINGTON</i> DID NOT ESTABLISH THAT TUITION REIMBURSEMENT IS AVAILABLE WHERE A STUDENT HAS NOT PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED SPECIAL EDUCATION AND RELATED SERVICES FROM THE PUBLIC AGENCY	8
POINT IV	
ALTHOUGH THE LEGISLATIVE RECORD REGARDING SUBSECTION (C)(ii) IS SPARSE, THAT RECORD SUPPORTS PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE	10

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
POINT V	
THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION’S COMMENTS REGARDING SUBSECTION (C)(ii) ARE NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE	11
POINT VI	
THE STUDENT HAS NEVER RECEIVED SPECIAL EDUCATION AND RELATED SERVICES UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE BOARD	13
POINT VII	
STATES ARE NOT ON CLEAR NOTICE THAT § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii) PERMITS TUITION REIMBURSEMENT WHEN THE STUDENT HAS NOT PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED SPECIAL EDUCATION AND RELATED SERVICES UNDER THE AUTHORITY OF THE PUBLIC AGENCY	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<i>Page</i>
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000)	14, 15
<i>Burlington Sch. Comm. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	1, 8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four et al. v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993)	9, 16
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	15
<i>Schaefer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	7
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	12
<i>United States v. International Bldg. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 502 (1953)	14
<i>United States v. Mead Corporation</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	12
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City School District</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1994 (2007)	15, 17
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutory Provisions:	
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(3)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1401(26)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1401(29)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(ii)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)(ii)(II)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)	15
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(A)	4, 5, 11
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii)	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(iii)	3, 5, 6
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(iii)(I)(aa)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(iii)(I)(bb)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(10)(C)(iii)(III)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)(D)(i)(I)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)(D)(i)(II)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)(D)(ii)(II)	13
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)(D)(ii)(III)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)(B)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(e)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	7
Rule:	
Fed R. Evid. 408	14
Congressional History:	
143 Cong. Rec. H2498 (daily ed. May 13, 1997) ..	11
Federal Regulations:	
34 C.F.R. § 300.13	15
34 C.F.R. § 300.121(a)	15
34 C.F.R. § 300.403	12

Cited Authorities

Page

Other Authorities:

64 Fed. Reg. 12,406	12
64 Fed. Reg. 12,601-02	11
71 Fed. Reg. 46,599	11
